

**RECEIVED**

**12-02-2015**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Appeal No. 2015AP1261-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

NAVDEEP S. BRAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE COUNTY,  
BRANCH 1, THE HONORABLE JUDGE JOHN W. MARKSON, PRESIDING

---

Stephanie R. Hilton  
Assistant District Attorney  
Dane County, Wisconsin  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent  
State Bar No. 1081240

215 South Hamilton Street  
Dane County Courthouse, Room 3000  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: (608)266-4211

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii-iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . . iv

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . v

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . vi

ARGUMENT . . . . . 1-11

I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT THAT BRAR’S RESPONSE “OF COURSE” TO LAW ENFORCEMENT WAS AN AFFIRMATIVE RESPONSE TO A REQUEST THAT BRAR SUBMIT TO A CHEMICAL TEST OF HIS BLOOD.

A. Standard of Review

B. General Principles of Fourth Amendment Law Regarding the Legality of Warrantless Searches and Seizures

C. Brar’s Response “Of Course” Was an Affirmative Response and is the Equivalent of “Yes” for the Purpose of Consenting to a Chemical Test of his Blood

II. BRAR’S AFFIRMATIVE RESPONSE TO THE QUESTION OF WHETHER HE WOULD CONSENT TO A CHEMICAL TEST OF HIS BLOOD AMOUNTED TO VOLUNTARY CONSENT WHICH IS A VALID EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THEREFORE THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF BRAR’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

CERTIFICATION . . . . . 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES CITED</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	7
<u>Wisconsin Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Bohling</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 529 494 N.W.2d 399 (1993)	7
<i>State v. Conner</i> , 2012 WI App 105, 344 Wis. 2d 233, 821 N.W. 2d 267	1, 2
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 2010 WI App 169, 330 Wis.2d 531, 793 N.W.2d 901, <i>rev. denied</i> , 2011 WI 29, 332 Wis.2d 279, 797 N.W.2d 524.	1
<i>State v. Padley</i> , 2014 WI App 65 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867	2, 3, 8
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 83 327 Wis. 2d 392, 785 N.W.2d 592	2
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463	2
 <b><u>STATUTES CITED</u></b>	
Wis. Stat. § 343.05(4)	4
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2)	1
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(3)(A)2.	vi
Wis. Stat. § 971.31(10).	1
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
United States Constitution Amendment IV	2

Wisconsin Constitution Article 1, § 11 . . . 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

*Black's Law Dictionary*  
(10th ed. 2014). . . . . 3, 8

*Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary*  
(11th ed. 2003). . . . . 3, 8, 9
